Loans and advances to
customers 3,315,177 1,092,122 486,664 298,059 66,994 5,259,016

Trade receivables and other
financial assets under risk
management

47,622 1,501 - - 105,625 154,748

4,679,547 1,692,223 1,211,228 926,449 615,325 9,124,772

liabilities

financial liabilities at fair value
through profit or loss 22,550 10,058 8 - 4,579 37,195

Deposits and loans from
banks 67,892 31,663 43,529 - 10 143,094

Deposits and loans from
customers 4,907,835 1,276,543 1,238,704 47,945 68,815 7,539,842

issued bonds 61,747 - 223,126 - - 284,873

Subordinated debt 25,719 194 4,688 93,031 - 123,632

other financial liabilities under
risk management 3,193 157 62 - 169,148 172,560

provision for insurance
contracts - - - - 8,806 8,806

5,088,936 1,318,615 1,510,117 140,976 251,358 8,310,002

125

An analysis of the group’s sensitivity to an increase or decrease in market interest rates on the non-trading portfolio,

assuming no asymmetrical movement in yield curves and a constant financial position, is as follows:

in thousand of euR

Impact on Profit or loss Impact on Other Comprehensive
Income

31 december
2015

31 december
2014

31 december
2015

31 december
2014

Decrease in interest rates
by 100 bp 4,691 785 23,158 27,754

increase in interest rates by
100 bp (4,691) (785) (23,158) (27,754)

Total impact on Equity

31 december
2015

31 december
2014

Decrease in interest rates by 100 bp 27,849 28,539

increase in interest rates by 100 bp (27,849) (28,539)

126

(ii) Foreign exchange risk

The breakdown of the carrying amounts by currency translated to thousands euR is as follows:

31 December 2015

in thousand of euR

EUR CZK USd HRK Other Total

Assets

cash and cash equivalents 138,725 851,160 12,514 10,319 7,136 1,019,854

financial assets at fair value through
profit or loss 37,620 45,574 17,169 - 10,049 110,412

financial assets available for sale 1,248,696 190,328 2,164 5,296 617 1,447,101

financial assets held to maturity 510,899 - - - - 510,899

Loans and advances to banks 243,050 1,167,980 90,983 12,208 475 1,514,696

Loans and advances to customers 4,142,200 1,064,704 90,726 18,080 45,030 5,360,740

Trade receivables and other financial
assets under risk management 136,410 24,125 21,590 49 821 182,995

6,457,600 3,343,871 235,146 45,952 64,128 10,146,697

off balance sheet assets 1,238,144 1,762,476 22,581 13,778 75,748 3,112,727

liabilities

financial liabilities at fair value through
profit or loss 7,228 7,437 - - - 14,665

Deposits and loans from banks 99,244 32,298 102 3,880 - 135,524

Deposits and loans from customers 4,970,876 2,962,904 121,241 55,460 17,940 8,128,421

issued bonds 251,382 195,714 - - - 447,096

Subordinated debt 104,757 25,558 - - - 130,315

other financial liabilities under risk
management 126,125 137,423 9,137 851 1,331 274,867

provision for insurance contracts 11,099 - - - - 11,099

5,570,711 3,361,334 130,480 60,191 19,271 9,141,987

off balance sheet liabilities 1,789,780 323,903 143,519 21,406 76,729 2,355,337

Net position (including Off balance
sheet) 335,253 1,421,110 (16,272) (21,867) 43,876 1,762,100

127

31 December 2014

in thousand of euR

EUR CZK USd HRK Other Total

Assets

cash and cash equivalents 249,601 556,457 28,479 9,755 40,076 884,368

financial assets at fair value through
profit or loss 76,262 252,667 13,878 - 20,767 363,574

financial assets available for sale 1,120,718 448,410 6,714 15,026 2,691 1,593,559

financial assets held to maturity 693,,692 - 662 - - 694,354

Loans and advances to banks 30,625 43,250 86,656 11,738 2,884 175,153

Loans and advances to customers 3,949,740 922,254 246,174 82,686 58,162 5,259,016

Trade receivables and other financial
assets under risk management 120,530 16,,935 12,160 3,361 1,762 154,748

6,241,168 2,239,973 394,723 122,566 126,342 9,124,772

off balance sheet assets 954,764 2,110,289 29,181 9,873 15,237 3,119,344

liabilities

financial liabilities at fair value through
profit or loss 4,134 33,059 2 - - 37,195

Deposits and loans from banks 85,076 53,356 63 4,599 - 143,094

Deposits and loans from customers 4,616,414 2,680,162 120,585 46,418 76,263 7,539,842

issued bonds 189,267 95,606 - - - 284,873

Subordinated debt 103,019 20,613 - - - 123,632

other financial liabilities under risk
management 87,369 74,153 8,561 861 1,616 172,560

provision for insurance contracts 8,806 - - - - 8,806

5,094,085 2,956,949 129,211 51,878 77,879 8,310,002

off balance sheet liabilities 1,919,139 389,084 385,050 9,374 24,835 2,727,482

Net position (including Off balance
sheet) 182,708 1,004,229 (90,357) 71,187 38,865 1,206,632

off balance sheet items mostly relate to derivative operations and granted and received guarantees.

The VaR statistic is as follows

in thousand of euR

31 december 2015 31 december 2014

VaR foreign exchange risk 3,713 10,619

128

An analysis of the group’s sensitivity to an increase or decrease in foreign exchange rates is presented in the table

below.

Translation risk arising from translating the financial statements of a foreign operation into the presentation currency

of the group, does not meet the definition of currency risk. consequently, translation risk should not be included in the

sensitivity analysis. However, foreign currency denominated inter-company receivables and payables that do not form

part of a net investment in a foreign operation are included in the sensitivity analysis for foreign currency risks, because